



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CANDACE OWENS, in her individual	)	
capacity, and CANDACE OWENS, LLC,	)	
a Delaware limited liability company,	)	No. 253,2021
	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	)	
	)	Case Below:
v.	)	Superior Court of the State of Delaware
	)	C.A. No. S20C-10-016-CAK
LEAD STORIES, LLC, a Colorado	)	
limited liability company, and	)	
GANNETT SATELLITE	)	
INFORMATION NETWORK, LLC,	)	
d/b/a USA TODAY, a Delaware limited	)	
liability company,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellees.	)	

**APPELLEE USA TODAY'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:  
Michael J. Grygiel  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
54 State Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 689-1400

Michael Pusateri  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
2101 L Street, N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 331-3100

Dated: October 28, 2021

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
Steven T. Margolin (No. 3110)  
Lisa Zwally Brown (No. 4328)  
Samuel L. Moultrie (No. 5979)  
The Nemours Building  
1007 North Orange Street  
Suite 1200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 661-7000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Gannett Satellite Information  
Network, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. BACKGROUND .....	5
A. The Parties .....	5
B. The First Facebook Post Concerning COVID-19 and Defendant Lead Stories’ Article.....	6
C. The Second Facebook Post Concerning COVID-19.....	7
D. <i>USA Today</i> ’s April 30, 2020, News Article .....	8
E. Facebook’s Demonetization of Plaintiffs’ Account in May (or August) 2020.....	9
F. Plaintiffs’ “Big Announcement” – Litigation as a Crowd-Funding Opportunity.....	11
G. The Superior Court’s Opinion Dismissing the Amended Complaint .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE TORT CLAIMS ASSERTED AGAINST <i>USA TODAY</i> ARE PROHIBITED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	15
A. Question Presented .....	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument .....	15
1. The First Amendment Precludes Civil Liability Based on <i>USA Today</i> ’s Publication of the Article.....	15
(a) The Article Merits “Special Protection.” .....	18

2. *USA Today’s Truthful News Reporting Cannot, as a Matter of Law, Be an Actionable “Wrong”* .....22

    (a) *USA Today’s Exercise of First Amendment Rights Is Not “Wrongful” for Purposes of Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims*.....23

    (b) *Plaintiffs’ Contention That Their Tort Claims Target “Conduct” Rather than “Speech” Misses the Constitutional Mark*. ....27

3. *Plaintiffs Failed to Identify Any False Statements in the Article* .....31

4. *The Constitutional “Actual Malice” Standard Precludes Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims*.....33

CONCLUSION .....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) (Holmes, J., dissenting).....	35
<i>Accenture Glob. Serv. GMBH v. Guidewire Software, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Del. 2008).....	23
<i>Agilent Techns. Inc. v. Kirkland</i> , 2009 WL 119865 (Del. Ch. Jan. 20, 2009).....	32
<i>Arthur v. Offit</i> , 2010 WL 883745 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2010).....	35
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011) .....	15
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Inves., Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013) .....	23
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> , 728 P.2d 117 (Cal. 1986) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	13, 14
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	34
<i>Bove v. Goldenberg</i> , 2007 WL 446014 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 7, 2007) .....	30
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	18
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	16
<i>Coplin v. Pub. Access Television</i> , 111 F.3d 1395 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Del. Solid Waste Auth. v. E. Shore Env'tl., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 537691 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2002) .....	23

<i>Dilworth v. Dudley</i> , 75 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) .....	34
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	15
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Folta v. New York Times Co.</i> , 2019 WL 1486776 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 27, 2019).....	3
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. State</i> , 571 A.2d 735 (Del. 1989) .....	17
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	34
<i>Grzelak v. Calumet Publ’g Co.</i> , 543 F.2d 579 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	33
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	33
<i>Hatfill v. New York Times</i> , 532 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Higgins v. Ky. Sports Radio, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1290870 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 20, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 951 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16, 18, 21-22
<i>Howard v. Antilla</i> , 294 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Huggins v. Povitch</i> , 1996 WL 515498 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. Apr. 10, 1996) .....	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17

<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	16, 28
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	31
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. R-1 v. Moody’s Investor’s Servs., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d (10th Cir. 1999) .....	25, 26, 28-29
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	17
<i>Klayman v. City Pages</i> , 2016 WL 3033141 (11th Cir. May 27, 2016).....	34
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	17
<i>Malachi v. Sosa</i> , 2011 WL 2178626 (Del. Super. May 25, 2011).....	32
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	23
<i>Marder v. TEGNA Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3496447 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2020).....	33
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	17
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 968 A.2d 248 (Del. 2008) .....	5, 8
<i>Mullane v. Breaking Media, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D. Mass. 2020).....	30
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	16, 29-30
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nicosia v. De Rooy</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	36
<i>Orthopaedic Assocs. of S. Del., P.A. v. Pfaff</i> , 2018 WL 822020 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 9, 2018) .....	23
<i>Others First, Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 829 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	17
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm. on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 378 (1973).....	26
<i>Redco Corp. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	23, 24
<i>Reuber v. Food Chemical News</i> , 925 F.2d at 717-18 .....	36
<i>Search King Inc. v. Google Tech., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21464568 (W.D. Okla. May 27, 2003).....	17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Times Publ’g Co.</i> , 780 So. 2d 310 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	25-26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Somerville v. State</i> , 703 A.2d 629 (Del. 1997) .....	5
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	34
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	28

<i>Thompson v. Armstrong</i> , 134 A.3d 305 (D.C. 2016) .....	31
<i>Tigani v. C.I.P. Associates, LLC</i> , 228 A.3d 409 (Del. 2020) .....	22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	27-28
<i>TMJ Implants, Inc. v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	23-24
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	30
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	35
<i>Washington League for Increased Transparency &amp; Ethics v.</i> <i>Fox News</i> , 2021 WL 391057 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2021) .....	19
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 1267126 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2010).....	24-25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
First Amendment, United States Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Constitution Article I, Section 5 .....	16
Delaware Constitution of 1897 .....	16
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 772, cmt. b .....	32
Kenneth S. Abraham and G. Edward White, <i>First Amendment</i> <i>Imperialism and the Constitutionalization of Tort Liability</i> , 98 TEXAS LAW REV. 813 (2020).....	20, 27
Louis Henkin, <i>The Supreme Court, 1967 Term—Forward: On</i> <i>Drawing Lines</i> , 82 HARV. L. REV. 63 (1968) .....	27
